Protection business £33.01 £32.38

Persistency Allowance is made for a prudent level of lapses within the calculation of the liabilities. The
rates have been changed in 2008. Annual lapse rates are:

2008 Lapses
Product Year 1 Year 5 Year 10
Protection business 7% 9% 8%

2007 Lapses
Product Year 1 Year 5 Year 10
Protection business 14% 14% 11%

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts under
International Financial Reporting Standards

(continued)

214443 Report & Accounts 2008 BACK SEC:JR0534 Report & Accounts 2008 BACK  12/3/09  01:32  Page 109

Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the sensitivity of the profit and net assets to key assumptions. The analysis reflects the change
in the variable / assumption shown while all other variables / assumptions are left unchanged. In practice variables /
assumptions may change at the same time as some may be correlated (for example, an increase in interest rates may
also result in an increase in expenses if the increase reflects higher inflation). It should also be noted that in some
instances sensitivities are non-linear.

Sensitivity analysis Change in Change in Change in Change in Change in
assumptions profit profit net assets net assets

before tax before tax 2008 2007
2008 2007

% £’ Million £’ Million £’ Million £’ Million

Withdrawal rates -10% (2.9) (2.3) (2.3) (1.9)
Expense assumptions -10% 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.0
Mortality/morbidity -5% 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.6

A change in interest rates will have no material impact on insurance profit or net assets.

110 St. James’s Place plc Report & Accounts 2008

20. Reinsurance assets
31 December 31 December

2008 2007
£’ Million £’ Million

Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities
Long term insurance contract liability 24.1 26.5
Claims outstanding 8.1 6.4

Reinsurance assets 32.2 32.9

Current 11.0 14.5
Non current 21.2 18.4

32.2 32.9

A reconciliation of the movement in the net reinsurance balance is set out below:

2008 2007
£’ Million £’ Million

Reinsurance assets at 1 January 32.9 28.3
Reassurance component of net change in claims provision 1.7 1.1
Reassurance component of change in insurance liabilities (2.4) 3.5

Reinsurance assets at 31 December 32.2 32.9

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts under
International Financial Reporting Standards

(continued)

214443 Report & Accounts 2008 BACK SEC:JR0534 Report & Accounts 2008 BACK  12/3/09  01:32  Page 110

111 St. James’s Place plc Report & Accounts 2008

22. Investment contract benefits
2008 2007

£’ Million £’ Million

Balance at 1 January 14,144.0 11,819.8
Deposits 2,401.8 2,588.1
Withdrawals (977.5) (947.7)
Investment contract benefits
(principally representing investment income) (2,536.2) 697.1
Less investment contract benefits attributable
to third party holdings in unit trusts 77.7 (13.3)

Balance at 31 December 13,109.8 14,144.0

Current 642.4 693.0
Non current 12,467.4 13,451.0

13,109.8 14,144.0

21. Other provisions
Endowments Office Other Total

Restructuring Provisions
£’ Million £’ Million £’ Million £’ Million

At 1 January 2008 0.5 3.7 1.1 5.3
Charged to the consolidated income statement (0.3) - - (0.3)
Additional provisions - 1.0 6.9 7.9

At 31 December 2008 0.2 4.7 8.0 12.9

Current 0.2 1.3 8.0 9.5
Non current - 3.4 - 3.4

0.2 4.7 8.0 12.9

The endowments provision relates to the cost of redress for mortgage endowment complaints. The provision is based
on estimates of the total number of complaints expected to be upheld, the average cost of redress and the estimated
timing of settlement.

The office restructuring provision represents the expected amounts payable under a number of non-cancellable
operating leases for office space that the Group no longer occupies. The provision is based on estimates of the rental
payable until the approximate dates on which the Group expects either to have sublet the affected space or to have
reached break clauses within the relevant lease agreements and after making appropriate allowance for the time value